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CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM

TO: Mayor & City Council DATE: May 9, 2012
FROM: John McDonough, City Manager

AGENDA ITEM: RZ12-001 - 165 Cliftwood Drive, Applicant: Cliftwood LLC, Rezone
from O-I (Office and Institutional District) conditional to C-1
(Community Business District) to allow for additional uses on the
property

MEETING DATE: For Submission onto the May 15, 2012, City Council Regular
Meeting Agenda

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: (Attach additional pages if necessary)
See attached:

Memorandum
Rezoning Petition

APPROVAL BY CITY MANAGER: Q’W APPROVED

NOT APPROVED

PLACED ON AGENDA FOR: 5//5 / IZ/

CITY ATTORNEY APPROVAL REQUIRED:  ( ) YES ( ) NO

CITY ATTORNEY APPROVAL: ’/‘%2 %
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To: John McDonough, City Manager
From: Angela Parker, Director of Community Development
Date: May I, 2012 for submission onto the May 15, 2012 City Council meeting

Agenda Item: RZ12-001 165 Cliftwood Drive, a request to rezone the subject property from O-1 (Office
Institutional District) conditional to C-1 (Community Business District) to allow additional
commercial uses within the existing 2,193 square foot building.

CMO (City Manager’s Office) Recommendation:

APPROVAL CONDITIONAL of the request to rezone the subject property from O-I (Office Institutional
District) conditional to C-1 (Community Business District) to allow additional commercial uses within
the existing 2,193 square foot building.

Background:

The subject property is approximately 615 feet west of the intersection of Cliftwood Drive and Roswell Road on
the south side of Cliftwood Drive. The property is currently zoned O-I (Office and Institutional District) under
zoning cases Z84-129 and ZM96-001. The Zoning Conditions that run with the land include:

e The use is limited to Office that shall operate out of the existing building allowing for normal
maintenance.

The subject property is developed with a one (1) story commercial building having a Beauty Salon operating out
of it.

Discussion:
The applicant is requesting to rezone the subject property to C-1 (Community Business District) to
allow additional commercial uses within the existing 2,193 square foot building.

The applicant/owner has proffered not to operate certain permitted C-1 uses that are included as prohibited in the
staff recommended conditions.

Concurrent Review:
The staff held a Focus Meeting on May 7, 2012 at which the following city departments provided comments:

»  Building and Development Division
= Fire Department

»  Transportation Division

«  Code Enforcement

In addition, the following external departments were contacted for comment:

= Atlanta Regional Commission » Fulton County Environmental Health Services

«  Fulton County Board of Education (comments received)

« Fulton County Department of Planning and » Sandy Springs Council of Neighborhoods
Community Services (comments received) = Sandy Springs Revitalization Inc.

«  Fulton County Department of Public Works = Georgia Department of Transportation

7840 Roswell Road, Building 500 ¢ Sandy Springs, Georgia 30350 © 770.730.5600 ¢ 770.393.0244 fax ® www.sandyspringsga.org




City of Atlanta Department of Watershed
Management fcomments received)

U.S. Postal Service Address Management
Systems

MARTA

Fulton County Emergency Management
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Rezoning Petition No. RZ12-001

HEARING & MEETING DATES

Planning
Community Zoning Community Developer Commission Mayor and City Council
Information Meeting Resolution Meeting Hearing Hearing
February 28, 2012 March 29, 2012 April 19, 2012 May 15, 2012
APPLICANT/PETITIONER INFORMATION
Property Owners Petitioner Representative
Cliftwood LLC Cliftwood LLC Nathan V. Hendricks III
PROPERTY INFORMATION
Address, Land Lot, 165 Cliftwood Drive
and District Land Lot 9, District 17
Council District 3

Approximately 105 feet of frontage along the south side of Cliftwood Drive. The

FtitgEwik.Ated subject property has a total area of .40 acres (17,229 square feet).

Existing Zoning and  O-I (Office and Institutional District) under zoning cases Z84-129 and ZM96-001.

Use The subject property is developed with a one (1) story building,.
Overlay District Main Street District

2027

Comprehensive LWR (Living-Working Regional)

Future Land Use Node 7: Roswell Road and 1-285 (Downtown)

Map Designation

Proposed Zoning C-1 (Community Business District)

INTENT

TO REZONE THE SUBJECT PROPERTY FROM O-I (OFFICE AND INSTITUTIONAL DISTRICT)
CONDITIONAL TO C-1 (COMMUNITY BUSINESS DISTRICT) CONDITIONAL

The applicant is requesting to rezone the subject property to C-1 (Community Business District) to allow
additional commercial uses within the existing 2,193 square foot building.

The applicant/ owner has proffered not to operate certain permitted C-1 uses that are included as
prohibited in the staff recommended conditions.

DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT RECOMMENDATION

RZ12-001 - APPROVAL CONDITIONAL

Prepared by the City of Sandy Springs Department of Community Development for the Mayor and City Council Hearing on May 15, 2012
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RZ12-001

PLANNING COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION
RZ12-001 - APPROVAL CONDITIONAL
The petition was heard at the April 19, 2012 Planning Commission meeting. The Commission recommended

approval subject to staff recommended conditions. Approved (4-0, Frostbaum, Maziar, Pond, and Rubenstein
for; Duncan not voting; Tart and Squire absent).

Location Map

165 Clifwood Drive
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RZ12-001

BACKGROUND. = s S s T
The subject property is approxxmately 615 feet west of the mtersechon of Chftwood Dnve and
Roswell Road on the south side of Cliftwood Drive. The property is currently zoned O-

(Office and Institutional District) under zoning cases Z84-129 and ZM96-001. The Zoning
Conditions that run with the land include:
¢ Theuse is limited to Office that shall operate out of the existing building allowing for
normal maintenance.
The subject property is developed with a one (1) story commercial building having a Beauty
‘Salon operating out of it.
. USE AND ZONING OF ABUTTING PROPERTY

. 5,537.88
Commercial . 2,193 S.F. S.F./ Acre

C-2 Retail and Service

North 786-132 Commercial 13.151 2030’1200 15,208 S.F./ Acre

East C-1 Office and 0.40 1,807SE. | 4517.55.F./ Acre
794006 Commercial

A-L

South 7Z81-129 Apartments 3.856 : 100 units 26 units/ Acre
O-1

South £70-105 Office 179 | 30,000S.E. | 16,760 SF./Acre
O-1 \ 1,865.25

West 784-175 Office 0.40 SE 4,663.15.F./ Acre

Prepared by the City of Sandy Springs Department of Community Development for the Mayor and City Council Hearing on May 15, 2012
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Zoning Map

165 Cliftwood Drive
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Future Land Use Map

8610 Roswell Road (SR9)

Land Use Map

*  Address Points
Creeks
[ subdivisions
[ ] Fuhton 2009 Parcels
Future LUP - 2026
Plan Adopted from Fulton County, Georgla
I wWe Living Working - Gormmunity
[ L\WR Living Working - Regional
CF Community Facility
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RZ12-001

North of Subject Property
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RZ12-001

East of Subject Property East of Subject Property
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West of Subject Property
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RZ12-00%

The site plan submltted mdlcates the subject propelty slopes toward Chftwood Drive and indicates an exlstmg,
one (1) story building having 2,193 square feet. The site plan also indicates the following:

¢ 9,738 S.F. (56.5%) of total impervious surface

s 7491S.F (43.5%) of total l[andscaping

» 11 parking spaces
NOTE: The proposed rezoning does not include any external changes to the existing building, The following
regulations would apply to the subject property as it is proposed to be rezoned:

e Parking between sidewalk and the front of the building per Section 12B.8.A.7,

Front setback between 12 feet and 21 feet per Section 12B.8.C 1,
Main Street streetscape standards per Section 12B.4.
Intra-parcel walkways per Section 12B.5.A.
West side 10 foot landscape strip per Section 4.23.1.
East side 10 foot landscape strip per Section 4.23.1.
Rea1 50 foot Zonmg Buffer plus a 10 foot Improvement Setback per Section 4.23.1. (please be advised

p“r pérty is located in the Main Street Overlay District of Sandy Springs; therefore, Section 12B.8.
Main Street District Standards for parking will apply. Based on the calculations below, the Main Street District
Standards for Parking require 10 parking spaces.

Section 12B.8.A Parking
Land Uses Maximum Number  Spaces Required
A.l. Retail commercial 4.5 spaces/1,000 gsf 10 spaces for 2,193 S.F.

The applicant is providing 11 parking spaces.

The Environmental Site Analysm Report is sufficient and satisfies the requirements of the Sandy Springs Zoning
Ordinance. The reporting on all items of the analysis stated either positive, minimal, or no environmental
issues. The report, in its entirety, is within the case file as a matter of record.

The staff held a Focus Meetmg on March 7, 2012 at which the following departmental comments were provided:

« Depending on the actual future use of the building, the structure may
be required to meet the standards for new construction if there is a
change in occupancy classification.

andy Springs
- Building Officer

andy Springs Chief « There are no engineering requirements that need to be addressed at this
ngineer time.

Prepared by the City of Sandy Springs Department of Community Development for the Mayor and City Council Hearing on May 15, 2612
DT 51,12 Page9of 14




RZ12-001

» There are no landscape or stream requirements that need to be
addressed at this time.

Officer = There are no maintenance code violations.

»Depending on the actual future use of the building, the structure may
be required to meet the standards for new construction if there is a
change in occupancy classification.

. Sandy Springs Fire
. Protection Engineer

» Public works has reviewed the petition for rezoning and advises that
applicant should be restricted to one curb cut. As the property is
within the Main Street District, applicant should dedicate right-of-way

andy Springs to accommodate the Main Street District overlay, which includes a 2-
Transportation foot wide brick paver and 9-foot wide sidewalk. The minimum right-
- Planner of-way for Cliftwood Drive is 60 feet for a non-residential local street

or 30 feet as measured from the centerline or one-foot from the back of
sidewalk, whichever is greater.

Georgia Department

. » There are no GDOT requirements that need to be addressed at this time.
f Transportation

The staff has not received any additional comments from the Fulton County Board of Education.

tired
The applicant attended the following required meetings:
— Community Zoning Information Meeting held February 28, 2012 at the Sandy Springs City Hall
—  Community/ Developer Resolution Meeting held March 29, 2012 at the Sandy Springs City Hall

Public Comments (no attached letters)

NONE

Notice Requirements
The petition will be advertised in the Daily Report on April 11, 2012 and April 20, 2012. The Department of
Community Development posted a sign along the frontage of Cliftwood Drive on March 16, 2012.

Prepared by the City of Sandy Springs Department of Community Development for the Mayor and City Council Hearing on May 15, 2012
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RZ12-001

Public Participation Plan and Report

The applicant will meet the Public Participation Plan requirements. The applicant will be required to submit
the Public Participation Report seven (7) days prior to the Mayor and City Council Hearing on May 15, 2012,
The Public Participation Report must be submitted on or before May 8, 2012.

'ZONING IMPACT ANALYSIS .
Per Article 28.4.1, Zoning Impact Analysis by the Planning Conumission and the Department, the staff shall make a

written record of its investigation and recommendation on each rezoning petition with respect to the
following factors:

A. Whether the zoning proposal will permit a use that is suitable in view of the use and development of adjacent and
nearby property.

Finding: The staff is of the opinion that the proposed use is suitable and would provide appropriate
transition in view of the use and development of adjacent and nearby property. The
surrounding properties are multi-family residential and commercial,

B. Wihether the zoning proposal will adversely affect the existing use or usability of adjacent or nearby property.

Finding; The staff is of the opinion that the proposal will not have an adverse impact on the use or
usability of adjacent or nearby property.

C. Whether the property to be affected by the zoning proposal may have reasonable econontic use as currently zoned.

Finding: The staff is of the opinion that the subject property has a reasonable economic use as currently
zoned.

D. Whether the zoning proposal will result in a use which will or could cause an excessive burdensome use of existing
streets, transportation facilities, utilities, or schools.

Finding: The staff is of the opinion that the proposal will not result in a use which will cause an
excessive or burdensome use of the existing infrastructure,

Public works has reviewed the petition for rezoning and advises that applicant should be
restricted to one curb cut. As the property is within the Main Street District, applicant should
dedicate right-of-way to accommodate the Main Street District overlay, which includes a 2-foot
wide brick paver and 9-foot wide sidewalk. The minimum right-of-way for Cliftwood Drive is
60 feet for a non-residential local street or 30 feet as measured from the centerline or one-foot
from the back of sidewalk, whichever is greater.

E. Whether the zoning proposal is in conformity with the policies and intent of the land use plan.

Finding: The staff is of the opinion that the proposed use is mostly consistent with the Future Land Use
Map, which designates the property as Living-Working Regional (LWR). The proposal lends
itself to the overall intent of the LWR designated areas that are intended for high
intensity/density mixed land wuses (residential and commercial) intended for major
transportation areas and areas having significant concentrations of employment, The LWR
land use designation recommends: Over 20 units/acre of residential density, over 25,000
sf/acre of business density, a case-by-case square foot/tenant limitation, an unlimited height
restriction, and 20% of Open/Green Space (15% must be Green Space and the remaining 5%
may be Open or Green Space).

Prepared by the City of Sandy Springs Department of Community Development for the Mayor and City Council Hearing on May 15, 2012
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RZ12-001

The site plan provided by the applicant indicates the proposed density for the subject parcels
are 5,537.88 sf/acre and indicates the total Open Space provided as follows:

*  7A91SF. (43.5%) of total landscaping
s 9,738 SF. (56.5%) of total impervious surface

The applicant is proposing to allow for a use consistent with C-1 zoning. The subject property
provides adequate buffering to the adjacent property zoned A-L to the south and the use
would be in keeping with appropriate transition to the equally intense uses to the east.

The subject site is located in Living Working Node 7: Roswell Road and 285 (Downtown).
The vision, guidelines, and policies of Node 7 is as follows:

o The area should be dedicated for high density commercial, office, and residential uses.
» This area should be considered for some of the highest densities in the City.

» Consolidation of properties and the collective redevelopment of multiple properties
should be encouraged in the area to perpetuate economic vitality, increased green
space, and an improved transportation system.

¢ Residential density should be above 20 units per acre. Commercial and office densities
should be above 25,000 square feet per acre. Building heights should not be limited in
this area. Atleast 15% of a site shall be maintained as open and green space.

¢ Densities and heights of a significant nature should not be supported on properties less
than four (4) acres in size. Increased levels of open and green space, limiting direct
vehicular access to Roswell Road, and improving the area’s transportation network
shall be important considerations for the highest densities and building heights.

o The transition of densities and heights to levels similar to those in the Town Center area
should be considered on the northern boundary of the area along Cliftwood Drive and

Carpenter Drive.

o Automobile-oriented uses should be discouraged from this area.

F. Whether there are other existing or changing conditions affecting the use and development of the property which give
supporting grounds for either approval or disapproval of the zoning proposal.

Finding: The staff is of the opinion that there are no existing or changing conditions affecting the use
and development of the property, which give supporting grounds for approval or denial of the
applicant’s proposal.

G. Whether the zoning proposal will permit a use which can be considered environmentally adverse to the natural
resources, environment and citizens of Sandy Springs.

Finding: The staff is of the opinion that the proposal will not permit a use which could be considered
environmentally adverse to the natural resources, environment, or citizens of Sandy Springs.

Prepared by the City of Sandy Springs Department of Commwunity Development for the Mayor and City Council Hearing on May 15, 2012
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RZ12-001

CONCLUSION TO FINDINGS

It is the opinion of the staff that the proposal is mostly in conformity with the intent of the Comprehensive
Plan Policies and the Future Land Use Map, as the proposal involves a use and density that is consistent with
abutting and nearby properties. Therefore, based on these reasons, the staff recommends APPROVAL
CONDITIONAL of this petition.

Prepared by the City of Sandy Springs Department of Community Development for the Mayor and City Council Hearing on May 15, 2612
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RZ12-001

‘STAFF RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS .

Should the Mayor and City Council decide to approve the petition to rezone from O-I (Office and Institutional
District) conditional to C-1 (Community Business District) conditional to allow limited C-1 uses within the
existing 2,193 square foot building, the staff recommends the approval be subject to the following conditions.
The applicant’s agreement to these conditions would not change staff recommendations. These conditions
shall prevail unless otherwise stipulated by the Mayor and City Council.

1. To the owners’ agreement to restrict the use of the subject property as follows:

a. To the existing 2,193 square foot building. The applicant/owner may renovate and maintain
the existing building on an as needed basis.

b, To Uses permitted in the C-1 Zoning District, excepting Adult Establishments, Businesses
Performing Specified Sexual Activities, Massage Parlors, and Lingerie/ Bathing Suit Modeling,
Automotive parking lot, Automotive specialty shop, Church (temple or other place of worship),
Funeral home, Automotive Repair Garage, Laundromat, Landscaping business (garden center),
Laundry & dry cleaning shop, Millinety or similar trade whenever products are sold retail
exclusively on the site where produced, Parking garage/ deck, Parking lot, Plant nursery,
Recycling collecting center, Repair shop not involving any manufacturing on the site, Service
station, and Stadium shall be prohibited.

2. To the owners’ agreement to abide by the following:
a. To the site plan received by the Department of Community Development on January 26, 2012.
3. To the owner’s agreement to provide the following site development standards:

a. Ninety (90) days after approval of this petition RZ12-001, the owner/applicant shall dedicate
the minimum right-of-way for Cliftwood Drive, which is 60 feet for a non-residential local street
or 30 feet as measured from the centerline or one-foot from the back of sidewalk, whichever is
greater, Additionally, the owner/applicant shall dedicate the right-of-way necessary to
accommodate the Main Street District overlay, which includes a 2-foot wide brick paver and 9-
foot wide sidewalk.

b. The subject property shall have only one curb cut on Cliftwood Drive,

¢. To reduce the zoning regulations to the extent necessary for all the existing non-conforming
(grandfathered) structure(s) to comply in accordance with the site plan received by the
Department of Community Development dated January 26, 2012.

Attachments

Site Plan(s) dated received January 26, 2012

Applicant Zoning Impact Analysis dated received January 26, 2012

Applicant letter of Intent received January 26, 2012

Letter City of Atlanta Dept. of Watershed Management received March 19, 2012

Letter Fulton County Dept. of Health Services received March 19, 2012

Letter Fulton County Dept. of Planning and Community Services received March 19, 2012

Prepared by the City of Sandy Springs Department of Conununity Development for the Mayer and City Council Hearing on May 15, 2012
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LETTER OF INTENT

The subject property contains approximately 0.396 acres and 1s located
on the sbutherly right~-of-way of Cliftwood Drive approximately halfway be-
tween the intersection of Cliftwood Drive with Sandy Springs Circle to the
west and Roswell Road to the east. The Property is commonly known as 165
Cliftwood Drive and is currently zoned to the 0~I Classification.

.The Applicant requests a rezoning to the C-1 Classification for service/
commercial/retail/office uses as more particularly described and set forth on
Exhibit "A" attached hereto and by reference thereto made a part hereof, Ad-
dtionally the Applicant requests that the Conditions of Rezoning contain a
provision "to reduce the zoning regulations to the extent necessary for all
the existing non-conforming (grandfathered) structure{(s) to comply in accord-
ance with the Site Plan submitted simultaneously herewith" which zoning regu-
lations include or may include those set forth on Exhibit "B" attached hereto
and by reference thereto made a part hereof, Other than interior renovations
to the structure which may from time to time may occur, the Applicant intends
to occupy and use the Property and its current improvements in their existing
state., The structure located on the Property contains 2,193 square feet of
heated floor area resulting in a density of 5,537.88 square feet per.acre.

The Sandy Springs Comprehensive Land Use Plan designates the Property under

the Regional Live/Work Node. Given the zoning and development of the property
directly to the north across Cliftwood Drive under the C-2 Classification, the
zoning and development of the property contiguous and to the east under the C-l
Classification and the zoning and development of the property contiguous and to
the west under the O-I Classification, this Rezoning Request complies with the
policies and intent of the Comprehensive Land Use Plan., Therefore, this Rezon-
ing Request ie entirely appropriate and the appropriateness of thie Rezoning
Application and the consituttional assertions of the Applicant are more particu-
larly stated and set forth on Exhibit "C" attached hereto and by reference there-
to made a part hereof,

Now, therefore, the Applicant requests that this Rezoning Application be ap-
proved as submitted im order that the Applicant be able to proceed with the law-

ful use and enjoyment of the Property.
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6085 Lake Forrest Drive
Suite 200

Sandy Springs, Georgla 30328
(404) 255-5161

APPLICANT:

Cliftwood LLC

AN

Linda Horwifz

Its: Manager ’
/yfifjg——ﬁl/:/&gzii‘Hm—E:“‘

NatWan V. Hendricks III
Attorney for the Applicant
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A.  Permitted Uses. A building or land may be used for the following purposes:

1. Amusement, indoor

2. Apartment, above or behind commercial and office uses in the same
building

3. Artgallery

4. Assembly hall

S——Antemotive-parkingtot
7. Catering, carry-out and delivery business

5

9. Chnic
10. Day care facility

11. Delicatessen

1Z. Financial establishment/instifution

15.  Group residence
16.  Gymnasinm

17. Hospice

18. Hotel/motel

19.  Health club/spa

24, Library
25. Communication service

27, Museum
28. Nursing home
29, Office

Je—Pardngparageideck

32. Personal care home/assisted living

33.  Personal service, including barber, beauty
34. Pet grooming (no overnight stay)

35, Photography studio

37. Printing shop, convenience

3—Reeyeling-contercollecting .

e epai-shop-notinvelving ansaman
40, Research laboratory
41. Restaurants

42, Retail store or shop
43,  School of business, dance, music or similar schools

eFce-oHenn

n

45—Stadinm.
46. Theater
NOTE: Uses struck through are prohibited and should be be so noted in Conditions

of Zoning.

Exhibit "A"




165 Cliftwood Drive

» Parking per Section 12B.8.A.

* Fences and walls per Section 12B.5.D.

» No parking between sidewalk and the front of the building per Section
12B.8.A.7.

s Front setback between 12’ and 21’ per Section 128.8.C.1,

» Maln Street streetscape standards per Section 12B.4.

intra-parcel walkways per Section 12B.5.A,

Accessory Structures screening per Section 12B.5.C.

Parking lot landscaping per Section 4.23.2

Signage per Article 33 :

40’ front setback per C-1 (Section 9.1.3.B.}

Front 10’ landscape strip per Section 12B.4, and per Section 4.23.1,

West side 10’ landscape strip per Section 4.23.1.

East side 5’ landscape strip per Section 4.23.1.

Rear 50’ Zoning Buffer plus a 10’ Impro'vement Setback per Section 4.23.1.

(note: parking surface and fence crossing the rear property line)

* o @ * ¢ & o -
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APPROPRTATENESS OF APPLICATION -
AND
- CONSTITUTIONAL ASSERTIONS

The portions of the Zoning Resolution of the City of Sandy Springs as applied’

to the subject Property which classify or may classify the Property so as to pro- E

hibit its development as broposed by the Applicant are or would be unconstitution-
al in that they would destroy the Applicant's property rights without first paying
fair, adequate and just compensation for such rights in violation of Article I,
Section I, Paragraph I of the Constitutlion of the State of Georgia of 1983, Article
I, Sectiom III, Paragraph I of the Constitution of the State of Georgia of 1983 and
the Due Process Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment to the Constitution of the Unit-
ed States,

The application of the Zoning Resolution of the City of Sandy Springs to the
Property which restricts its use to any classification other that that proposed by
the Applicant is unconstitutional, illegal, null and void, constituting a taking of
“Applicant's Property in violation of the Just Compensation Clause of the Firth Amend-
ment to the Constitution of the United States, Article ¥, Section I, Paragraph I and
Article I, Section III, Paragraph I of the Constitution of the State of Georgila of
1983 and the Equal Protection and Due Process Clauses of the Fourteenth Amendment to
the Constitution of the United States denying the Applicant an economlically viable
use of its land while not substantially advancing legitimate state interests.

A denial of this Application would constitute an arbitrary and capricious act
by the Sandy Springs City Council without any rational basis therefore constituting
an abuse of discretion in violation of Article I, Section I, Paragraph I of the Con-

A refusal by the Sandy Springs City Council to approve this Use Permit Appli-
cation as proposed by the Applicant would.be unconstitutional and discriminate in
an arbitrary, capricious and unreasonable manner between the Applicant and owners
of similarly situated property in violation of Article I, Section I, Paragraph II
of the Gonstitutions of the State of Georgia of 1983 and the Equal Protection Clause
of the Fourteenth Amendment to the Constitution of the United States. Any approval
of this Application subject to conditions which are different from the conditions re-
quested by the Applicant, to the extent such different conditions would have the effect
of further restricting the Applicant's utilization of the subject Property would also
constitute an arbitrary, capricious and discriminatory act and would likewise violate
each of the provisions of the State and Federal Constitutions set forth hereinabove.

Exhitit "c"




(SIS

e IMPACT ANALYSIS
s B NS FORM B

feants tyopd: LLC
S 213001 DR -u0y

Analyze the impact of the proposed rezoning and answer the following questions:

Does the zoning proposal permit a use that is suitable in view of the use and development of adjacent and
nearby property? Yes. The property directly to the north across Cliftwood Drive

is zoned and developed under the C-2 Classification and the property contiguoug

and to the east is zoned anpd developed under the C-] Clagsificarion and rhe prop=
erty conjtiguous and to the west is zoned and developed under the O-I Classification.

Does the zoning proposal adversely affect the existing use or usability of adjacent or nearby property?

No Given the compatability of thig rezoning request with the zoninpgs—and develop-
1z

ment of adjacent and nearhy propertiscs.  +hic zonlno nyronoeal i1l mak o dia.
F I A o T ¥ = =P OE—a GV F

posal-will n v
affect the existing use or usability of adjacent or nearby property.

Does the property to be rezoned have a reasonable economic use as currently zoned?
No. Given the lack of market demand for office use in the sub-market in“which .the
Property is located which depressed market condition has existed for at least the
last four years, this Property does not have a reasonable economic use as currently zoned,

Will the zoning proposal result in a use that could cause an excessive or burdensome use of existing streets,
transportation facilities, utilities or schools? No . This zoning proposal will not result in a use
that conld cause an excessive or bhurdsome nse of existing streets, frangportation
facilitries _utilities or schaols.

Is the zoning proposal in conformity with the policies and intent of the land use plan?_Yes, The Comprehensive
Land Use Plan designates thig Property within the Tdve/Work Repgional Node and theis zon-

ing—prepesalds—in-conformity with this designation as well ag heing compatable with the
other zonings and uses of other adjacent and nearby properties,

= g

Are there existing or changing conditions that affect the use and development of the property which support
either approval or denial of the zoning proposal? Yes . As nored the compatability of this zoning

-p-:g.pgsal_w_i_g.h_thg_ggnig_g.gmand_dmlnpmanrq of adiacent and nearhy properties are con-

ditions—which-give gunport for fhis zonine nronnansl
Erone—waich--give g x g-prop

s
1
A T r 2 13

Does the zoning proposal permit a use that can be considered environmentally adverse to the natural

resources, environment and citizens of the City of Sandy Springs? No, This zoning proposal will not
-permit.a use that could be considersd enviropmentally adverse to the natural resources,
eavireonment and eitizens of the Citv of Sandvw Sp?"i nes.,

Attach additional sheets as needed.

Rezoning Application page 11
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FULTON GOUNT

Department of Planning and Community Services
Fulton County Government Service Center at Fulton Industrial
5440 Fulton Industrial Boulevard

Atlanta, GA 30336

Patrice S. Dickerson, Manager of Planning & Zoning
City of Sandy Springs

Department of Community Development

Planning and Zoning Division
7840 Roswell Road, Building 500
Sandy Springs, Georgia 30350

Dear Ms. Dickerson:

March 15, 2012

| am in receipt of your zoning package soliciting comments on the upcoming City of Sandy
Springs zoning agenda for the April Planning Commission and May Mayor and City Council
Meetings. | have reviewed all items within the package and find none of them have a
significant impact on Unincorporated Fulton County. Thank you for the opportunity to
review the requests.

Sincerely,

Siody

Poret—

Randy Beck, Director
Planning and Community Services

Recelveq

MAR 19 201

City or Sandy Springs

ommunity pe velopmeny

O epariment




DEPARTMENT OF

Rasm Rood C | T Y O F A T I— A N T A WATERSHED MANAGEMENT

MAYOR

55 TRINITY AVENUE SW, SUITE 5400, SOUTH BLDG.

March 9, 2012

Ms. Patrice S, Ruffin
City of Sandy Springs

Department of Community Development

Planning and Zoning Division
7840 Roswell Road, Building 500
Sandy Springs, Georgia 30350

ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30335-0310
OFFICE 404-330-6081
FAX 404-658-7194

Subject: Water Availability at 165 Cliftwood Drive

Dear Ms. Ruffin:

Our records indicate there is an existing 8-inch water main along Cliftwood Drive which is owned and |

maintained by the City of Atlanta.

Jo Ann J. Macring, P.E.
Acling Commissioner

To integrate into Atlanta Water System or rearrange water facilities, the developer must submit the following to
the City of Atlanta-Bureau of Engineering Services:

1. A set of stamped engineering drawings showing their developmental objectives for review and approval

2. The enclosed Basis of Design Data form completed
3. A two thousand dollar deposit ($2,000.00) may be required. Check must be made payable to City of

Atlanta,

Once the plans have been approved, the developer will then receive additional instructions regarding the process
and procedures from the Burcau of Engineering Services.

Should you need additional information, please contact me at (404) 235-2095.

Sincerely, Z ;

Nar Chaudhry, P.E. Chief Engineer
Bureau of Engineering Services
Department of Watershed Management
651 14" Street, N.W.

Atlanta, Georgia 30318

Phone: 404-235-2095

Fax: 404-982.1400

e-mail: Nar.Chaudhry @atlwater.com
cc: Nolton Johnson, P.E.

Recelved

MAR 19 2012

City of Sandy Springs
Community De ve/opngent
Department
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MEMORANDUM
"”- 5 <
~= = TO: Patrice S. Dickerson, Manager of Planning & Zoning
- City of Sandy Springs, Department of Community Development
o ]
ULTON COUNTY  FROM: Monica Robinson, B.S., M.B.A., Environmental Planner %_f,./)
Department of Health Services, Office of the Director PRt
DATE: March 16, 2012
SUBJECT: Zoning Comments for April 19, 2012 Planning Commission
AGENDA
ITEM ZONING COMMENTS
RZ12-001 The Fulton County Department of Health Services does not anticipate any health issues related

to sewage disposal provided that the site is served by public sanitary sewer and public water.

Any future business must comply with the Fulton County Code of Ordinances and Code of
Resolutions, Chapter 34 — Health and Sanitation, Article 11T — Smokefiee Air.

Since the proposed additions constitute a premise where people work, live, or congregate,
onsite sanitary facilities will be mandatory, prior to occupancy.

The Fulton County Department of Health Services recommends that internal plumbing is
inspected and deemed adequate for the proposed use prior to occupancy.

If this use of this existing building is to be food service establishment, the owner must submit
kitchen plans for review and approval by this department before issuance of a building permit
and beginning construction. The owner must obtain a food service permit prior to opening.

This department is requiring that plans indicating the number and location of outside refuse
containers along with typical details of the pad and approach area for the refuse containers be
submitted for review and approval.

If a personal care home is proposed, the Fulton County Department of Health Services will
require that this facility meet the permit requirements for personal care homes under the
Rules and Regulations of Georgia Department of Community Health, Chapter 111-8,
Health Care Facility Regulation, 111-8-62.

If a child care is proposed, the Fulton County Department of Health Services recommends
this facility meet all permit requirements for child care learning centers under Bright from
the Start: Georgia Department of Early Care and Learning,

If a tourist accommodation, as defined in the Department of Human Resources rules and
regulations for tourist accommodations as adopted by Fulton County, is proposed, the Fulton
County Department of Health Services requires that the owner or contractor must submit plans
for review and approval by this department before issuance ofa building permit and beginning
construction. The owner must obtain a tourist accommodation permit prior to opening.

ftiotiiiede
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